
IN THE MAG!STRA TES COURT 
AT NAO! 

CRIMINAL JURISDICTION 

Criminal File No. MACO: 00312021 

BETWEEN FIJI INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION 

PROSECUTION 

AND JUSTIN STEVEN MASIH HO 
ACCUSED 

For the Ms rvlausio L and Ms avu l 

For the Accused Mr. Anthony M and rvtr Bancod R 

SENTENCE 

1. The accused was charged for the fo!!owmg offence: 

Statement of Offence 

FALSE OR MISLEADING DOCUMENTS: Contrary to Section 

Crimes Act 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

JUSTIN STEVEN MASIH HO on the day of October. 2014 at Nad1 m the 

\Nestem Division. produced two documents 1n purported con,o!iance with the 

law. nameiy the T!N letters of Mr JIM STEWART. T!N #. and of 

Mr TOM KEEN. TIN # 09-09526-0-6 to one SAKIUSA BOSE LASAQA 

knowing that the said documents 1.vere false · 

The accused in the presence <)f his counsel pleaded guilty to the above charge 

on 1 oir September, 2024. 

3 l am satisfied that you fully understood the charge and ihe legal effect of your 
guilty p!ea and that your p1ea was given vo!untardy and without influence 



Summary of Facts 

4 The sunvnary of fac~s tendered b'f Prosecution highlights that :n the n-onth of 

August a consignment to a Tom Keen arnved in F:.11 through FEDE::X Covrier 

with its clearing agent as Urnted Parceis Ser•,,11ces 1UPSl Nad1 and Customs 

detained ,t beca~;se rt conta;nf;d oroh1b;teci gcods 

5 On the 22'<' day of October 2014 at ars~md 12 3Upm at the Custorns lntei!igence 

office s,tuated at Level 1. Arport Central Bwldirg in Namaka Nadi the accused 

carne to re,ease two consignments and tendered 2 TIN letters_ purporimg to 

belong to a Mr Jirn Stevv1art ,,v1t0 TIN Nurnber 09-03559-0-6 and a Mr f om Keen 

with TIN Number 09-09526-0-6 to Sen:or Customs Officer Sakuisa Bose Lasaqa 

both of which 1Nere confirmed to be false as weli 

6 The Accused did not submit any TlN letter belonging to Andrew T1ko hence 

Senior Custioms Officer Sak1uisa Bose Lasaqa only released the shipment 

belonging to Jim Stewart Once released the Accused !eft the office and drove 

to Nadi before heading to Lautoka where he was arrested at Loma Lane at 

around 4 30pm to 5 00prn 

7 The Accused was caution interviewed in the Lautoka F!CAC office m the 

presence of his lawyer on the 22--c of October. 2014. The Accused did not make 

comment during his entire caution The .A.ccused '.Vas later charged and 

produced in court on the 24:~ day of October 2014 for one count of briber, 

contrary to section 4 ( 1, (a) of the Prevention of Bribery Act 2007 and one count 

of False or Misteading documents contrary to section 335 of the Crimes Act 

2009 On the 15t~ of November. there was an amendment to the charge. 

8 On g:n September. 2024 the Prosecution withdrew the first count of bnbery 

against the Accused and on 10'11 September 2024 the Accused pleaded guilty 

to one count of false or misleading document contrary to section 335 of the 

Cnmes Act 

9 I am satisfied that each element of the offence has been established beyond 
reasonable doubt. I find you guilty as charged. 



subr,11ss,ons as ·:ie:; -::m the cate of r1e3i:ng 

MAXIMUM PENAL TY AND TARIFF 

10 The rnaxrrr:t:m Denalty fJr this offence ,s 5 years ·rnprisoi~rt,ent. 

11. There 1s no set tanff for U1is offer:ce 

12. In State v Ramarama [2012] FJMC 340; Criminal Action 857.2012 (10 
December 2012), the accused was charged for Producing Fa1se or Mis!ead:ng 
Information contrary to section 335 of the Cnrnes Act 2009 ·.vhich has a 
rnax1murn sentence of 5 years He was aiso charged on a 2': count of Obtaining 
Financial Advantage by decept1on He was sentenced to 10 months· 
:mpnsonment on the first count and 1 >S years· imprisonment on the second 
count - both suspended for a penod of 2 years In this case. the accused was 
able to obtain money from NL TB after producing the false or misleading 
cocuments. 

PROSECUTIONS SENTENCING SUBMISSION 

13 Have stated that the actions of the Accused :n this instance were prejudiced to 

the rights of FRCS ard did net affect JUSt one person 

14 Conclude that the case 1s senous in nature 

·15 As per paragraph 5.2 of the States subm1ss;ons they a:so stated that Accused 

had p!eac1ed gwlty. therefore saving courts tme in a case that nad been in the 

court system for 10 years Ho.,Never 1t need be noted that this plea of guilty only 

came about on the eve of the trial and only upon prosecution wrthdrawmg the 

first count 



STARTING POINT 

16 t,1 Laisiasa Koroivuki v the State tCr:rn1na: 1-\ppeal A,il..LJ 00' B cf 2010} ri:s 

LDrdship Justice GOL;ndar discussed the gu1d1ng pnnc1pies for ceterrni0ing the 

::;:art1ng ao,nt in sentencr:'g and observed· 

lift .. , ..... e,.,'lr-ii-,,.g ,., ....... ;..ar-t;·,a --·-#- •/ . fh . . . ;, , .::, ,~, ... ,u; d ::>L ,:L,1 pc1t:1 m8 court rnus,, ave regara to an t·),J]ectr.-9 

.::e'1•}usne.ss of tne offen,:e No refer<?nce shoulcf .~'.f? Tacfe to the 

rn1t:gatm9 and aggravatmg factors at rhis time As a ·natter of good 

pract:G·e tf"•e starting pomr shou:li be picked from the :!J'//CH er micid!o 

range of the tanff Aftor a,J;ustmg for the rnit1gatmg and aggravating 

factors. the final term shou!c1 fail w1th1n the tariff if the final terrn .faffs 

either helov" or fuqher than the tariff. then the sentencrng court should 

provicJ'e reasons '..v/1y the sentence 1s outside the range ' 

17 A,s per 3.1 of your rnittgat1on the accused stated that he was or.ly instructed to 
pick up the package but ignorance of the law !S not an excuse and cannot be 
relied upon or used to 1ust1fy one's actions. Considering the obJective 
seriousness of your offemJmg especa!ly that you knew the document was false, 
which 1s an element of the offence tseif and part of the summary of facts 
iparagrapn 5) I tak.e 18 months as the Starting pomt 

AGGRAVATING FACTORS 

i 8 I do not find any aggravatmg factors apart from the offend mg itself 

PERSONAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

19 .t\ccused is 24 years of age. a casual employee He is a high school graduate 

and Fiji's former number i Squash Player 

MITIGATION 

20 Your counsel submitted the following mitigation on your behalf 

a Nil previous conv,ctions and therefore a first offender 

b. You cooperated with the police. 

c. Seeks forgiveness from the court: 

d. You have learnt your lesson and promises to 1ive a crime free iife from 

here onwards 

e Accused 1s remorseful and submit that it was a iapse of Judgement on 

his part that led to the offending; 



rec,ffenci 

GUILTY PLEA 
22 You have p(ead2d gur!ty ~:r,ough ':Ct ::it ti'e earliest opportun::y CGL;rts t1rr,8 and 

resources were saved frc:rn a fuil nearing and as a result son~e .,.,eight ',\nil be 
given l dedL,ct a ;urtner '.:; r:1onths 

REMAND PERIOD 
23 You were granted bail by this court at tr,e first cail of th1s n,atter nence ycu !-\ave 

not spent any time 1n remand therefore re discount ,s 91,;en 

CONVICTION OR NON-CONVICTION 

24. Defence submitted and sought that for a non-conviction to be entered 

25 The factors that need to be considered by the court 1n exerc1s,ng its d1screr1on 

whether to record a conw:t1on or not have been stipulated under Section 16 ; 1 i 
of the Sentencing and Penalties Decree. where 1t states that: 

In exercising •ts discretio:i \vhether or not to record a com.nc:1on a court shail 
have regard to ail the circumstances of the case. includ1ng-

a) The nature of the offence 
b) The character and past n 1story of tr,e offender: and 
cl The impact of a conviction on the offenders econom<::: ,.::,r S8C,al weil­

berng and on his or her empioyment prospects 

26. In State v Batiratu [2012] FJHC 864; HAR001.2012 (13 February 2012), the 

High Court on revision had said that a non-conv ct1on v1ould only be given for 
morally btame!ess persons er 1f there is a technicat breach of the raw 

!n my view. you are not morally blameless neither is this case a techrnca! breach 
of the law In my view. giving a non-conviction would not be 1r1 the public interest 

As per the recent case of any Qalodamu v State [2024] FJHC 549; HAA4.2024 
(13 September 2024) stated 



·ft ;s essentiai to pro1,,fde cornpel/1ng e•1idence Oi f:icts to the 
C,·;urr .c,s:f30'·>''5',;,.,g ti'' ' ,h .-- ~ ·d' f .. 

t...~.., ._ ,¥.,~..!1. !l fu,: td .. u;e ,e!__...O{ tng O d COfl\liC[JOtJ certatr!/\/ 

affects the Accuse1,_f,s ern,o!oyrnent prospects d :he Accuse~! 
seeks a fir.e i~'ithou~ a non • conviction A rnere statement tha: 
!17e coni,•;ction rmght affect n such a manner 1s undoubtedlv nor 
suffic1,·m1 · · 

JL,stn Steven r·Aas1h Ho. you are co,,'N:teci as charged 

SUSPENSION 

27 Pursuant to section 26 of the Sentencing and Penalties Act 2009 I can 

suspend your mpnsorment term wholly or partly. if the final sentence fa!s below 
2 years 1rnpnsonment l also consider the provision of section 4( 1) and (2) of the 

Sentencing and Penalties Act 2009 in deciding whether to suspend your 
sentence or not. 

28 !n considenng whether or not to suspend the sentence the court gamers 
direction from Goundar. J s sentencing remarks in Muskaan Balagan v State 
[20121 HAA 31111 S 24 April 2012 at [20] as fo!lows 

VJhether an offender's sentence should be suspended will depend 
on a number of factors_ These factors no doubt will overlap wtth some 

of the factors that mitigate the offence For instance_ a young and a 

first time offender may receive a suspended sentence for the 
purposes of rehabtHtation_ But if a young and a first time offender 
commits a serious offence the need for special and general 
deterrence may override the personal need for rehab\litation. The 
final test for an appropriate sentence is - whether punishmert fits the 
crime committed by the offender?· 

29 Notlng the above sentiments_ considermg that the Accused ·was a first offender 
and maintained an unblemished character until this offending. your age when 

the case had commenced as well as the fact that no !oss was suffered by the 
Government entity overrides the need for a custodial sentence to be imposed 
as means of deterrence I therefore decide to fuHy suspend your sentence for a 
period of 3 years. 

SUMMARY 

30. Your final sentence is 9 months· tmprisonment 

31 Your sentence of 9 months· imprisonment will be wholly suspended for a period 

of 3 years. 



If you con1m1t ary other 
act!vateG 

w1 explain 1s senten:e 

34 23 d3ys to appeal. 

Talei Kean 

4i: :Resident Magistrate 

' . . "J 
2 September ii}:;¢ _:c;;.;;.: 


